CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLUTION NO. 25, SERIES 2016

A Resolution Authorizing the City of Florence, Oregon to Enter into a Single Source Purchase Agreement in the Amount of \$73,400 with Beaver Equipment Specialty Company, Inc. to Acquire Varec Biogas Methane Burner System and Digester Repair Parts to Make Necessary Repairs and Replacements at the Wastewater Treatment Plant.

RECITALS:

- That the Public Works Department has researched and determined the need to replace seals, gaskets, hatches, flame arrestors, pressure/vacuum relief valves, and new methane burner system at the Wastewater Treatment Plant.
- That Public Works has standardized on the Varec Biogas flame arrestors, pressure/vacuum relief valves, and methane burner systems for use at our Wastewater Treatment Plant.
- 3. That only one authorized Oregon based supplier of Varec Biogas parts and systems is Beaver Equipment Specialty Company, Inc.
- 4. That funding is available in FY17 Adopted Budget from the Wastewater Capital Outlay fund.
- 5. Specifically funding for this project is from the wastewater facility, vehicles, and equipment line item.

Based on these findings,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City Manager is authorized to proceed and enter into the Purchase Agreement between Beaver Equipment Specialty Company, Inc. and the City of Florence, Oregon in the amount of \$73,400 for the purchase of Varec Biogas Methane Burner, flame arrestors, pressure/vacuum relief valves, seals, gaskets, and other repair items to repair methane gas leaks on the digester and replace the existing methane burner at the Wastewater Treatment Plant.

ADOPTION:

This Resolution is passed and adopted on the 19th day of December, 2016.

Joe Henry, Mayor

Attest:

Kelli Weese, City Recorder